IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

WILLIAM B. WEINBERGER, Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 5642

Wor. Copy

UOP, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS

Of Counsel:

LATHAM & WATKINS Alan N. Halkett Los Angeles, California Robert K. Payson POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON 350 Delaware Trust Building P. O. Box 951 Wilmington, DE 19899 Attorneys for The Signal Companies, Inc.

A. Gilchrist Sparks, III
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL
Twelfth and Market Streets
P. O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899
Attorneys for UOP Inc.

R. Franklin Balotti
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER
4072 DuPont Building
P. O. Box 551
Wilmington, DE 19899
Attorneys for Lehman Brothers Kuhn Loeb, Inc.

June 8, 1979.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- · ·

Page

I.	NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1			
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	2			
III.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED (Stated Affirmatively)				
IV.	ARGUMENT	8			
	A. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted Because Signal Did Not Use Its Majority Position To Effect The Merger And The Merger Was Subject To The Approval Of The Minority Stockholders	8			
	B. Appraisal Is The Exclusive Remedy In A Dispute Over Value	2			
	C. There Are No Allegations Of Wrong- doing Against Lehman Brothers And The Complaint Should Be Dismissed As To It 2	8			
ν.	CONCLUSION 3	30			

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(. (.

C

Cases

Page

Getty Oil Co. v. Skelly Oil Co., Del. Supr., 267 A.2d 883 (1970) 10
Michelson v. Duncan, Del. Ch., 386 A.2d 1144 (1978) 21
Najjar v. Roland International Corp., Del. Ch., 387 A.2d 709 (1978)
Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien, Del. Supr., 280 A.2d 717 (1971)9,10,12
Singer v. Magnavox Co., Del. Supr., 380 A.2d 969 (1977)
Stauffer v. Standard Brands, Inc., Del. Ch., 178 A.2d 331 (1962), aff'd Del. Supr., 187 A.2d 78 (1962)23,24,26,27
Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp., Del. Supr., 93 A.2d 107 (1952)
Tanzer v. International General Industries, Inc., Del. Supr., 379 A.2d 1121 (1977)8,9,12,17,20
Tri-Continental Corp. v. Battye, Del. Supr., 74 A.2d 71 (1950)25
Weinberger v. UOP Inc., Del. Ch., A.2d (1979)8,19,20,22,23

Rules

Page

Chancery Court Rules	-
Rule 23(b)(3)	T

Statutes

8 Del C	8	2514,14,16,24
	2	
	ş	2625,23,25,26

RKP:6/6/79
